

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DEAULLANDY GORAN COLEMAN,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

SERGEANT JONES; MAJOR JOHNSON,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Sarah Shalf  
Barrett Anderson (Third Year Law Student)  
Eva Lilienfeld (Third Year Law Student)  
Timothy Shriver (Third Year Law Student)  
Kimberly Veklerov (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THERE CAN BE NO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR COLEMAN’S INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS .....	3
II.   COLEMAN’S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM CANNOT BE REDUCED TO WHETHER THERE IS A “RIGHT TO EAT MEAT” .....	5
A. A Substantial Burden On Religious Belief Does Not Require A Clearly Established Right .....	6
B. It Is Clearly Established Law That Inmates Are Entitled To Religious Dietary Accommodations Absent An Appropriate Penological Justification .....	9
C. Defendants Rely On Inapposite And Unpersuasive Precedent .....	14
III.  APPELLEES HAVE NO MEANINGFUL RESPONSE TO MR. COLEMAN’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....	20
IV.  APPELLEES HAVE NO RESPONSE TO COLEMAN’S DEMONSTRATION THAT THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO FEDERAL QUALIFIED IMMUNITY LAW.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Malik v. Goord</i> , No. 96 CIV. 1021 (DLC), 1997 WL 83402 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 1997) .....	17
<i>Abdullah v. Fard</i> , No. 97-3935, 1999 WL 98529 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>Bailey v. Kennedy</i> , 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	20
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6
<i>Gould v. Davis</i> , 165 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	5
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	12
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Kahey v. Jones</i> , 836 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>King v. Hooks</i> , NO. 5:17-CT-3043-FL, 2021 WL 1435294 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2021) .....	18
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	8
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	20
<i>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</i> , 783 F.3d 107, 121, 125 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12-13
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Pratt v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 267 F. App'x 482 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	16

<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	12, 13
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Rogers v. Stem</i> , 590 F. App'x 201 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	7, 11
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	4, 5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	6, 11, 16-17
<i>Turner-Bey v. Maynard</i> , No. 10-2816, 2012 WL 4327282 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 2012) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	12
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 13-14
<i>Watts v. Byars</i> , No.: 6:12-1867, 2013 WL 4736693 (D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	19

*Williams v. Morton*,  
343 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Williams v. Strickland*,  
917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 12

*Wilson v. Kittoe*,  
337 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 22
